Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED 00388737

Chancery Division

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Manchester District Registry ' 3119 of 2008

(8} Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of - |aye (3} A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, DTE House,

administrator(s)

Holling Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the-periéd

from fo

(b} Insert dates (b) 24 April 2009

{b} 23 October 2009

Signed

[y X

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 20 November 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BLS 8AT

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact

Ref KL/20 l Tel 0161 767 1250

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number | DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at: Companies

Companies House receipt date barcode

House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

24/11/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

LT




A LEONARD CURTIS
: " BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOYERY

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 00388737
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Court Reference: 3119 of 2008

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period 24 October 2008 to 23 October 2009

20 November 2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8AT
Tel: 0161 767 1250 Fax: 0161 767 1240




+

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 24 October 2008 to 23
October 2009

B Summary of Joint Administraters’ Time Costs for the Period 24 October 2008 to 23 October 2009
C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

D Form 2.31B, Notice of extension of period of administration

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION -

TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

11 John Titley and | were appointed Joint Administrators of Dexter Paints Limited {“the Company”) in the
jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry, number 3119 of 2008 on 24 October
2008. The administration application was made by the directors.

1.2 The Administration is being handled by Leonard Curlis' Bury office, which is situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8AT.

1.3 The trading address of the Company was Albert Works, Trafalgar Street, Bumley, Lancs, BB11 1RE. The
business traded under its registered name.

14 The Company's registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was Dexter House,
Trafalgar Street, Bumley, Lancs, BB11 1RE. This was subsequently changed to the administrators’ office at
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT on 27 October 2008, The Company's registered number
is 00388737.

15 The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

2 PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

21 Attached at Appendix A is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the twelve month period
from 24 October 2008 to 23 October 2009.

2.2 Sale of Business

Creditors will be aware that the administrators were able to complete a sale of business and assets following
receipt of three separate offers to purchase the Company's business andfor assets. The offers were received
in respect of the stock and goodwill in two of the retail sites at Blackburn and Bumley and the goodwill and
assets of the manufacturing side of the business at Bumley. The purchasing companies were Dexters of
Bumnley Limited, Dexter Decorative Supplies Limited and Advance CP Limited.

The three offers totalled £59,500 and following advice from our appointed agents, SHM Smith Hodgkinson, who
had carried out valuations of the Company’s physical assets, these offers were accepted.

The total consideration was £59,500 of which £34,500 was paid on completion and the balance is payable by way
of deferred consideration.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

31

The sales consideration was apportioned as follows:

£
Goodwilt 35,000
Stock, Fixtures and Fittings, Plant, Machinery and one vehicie 19,500
Work in Progress 5,000

59,500

It should be noted that the whole of the sale consideration in respect of the manufacturing business and assets
has been personally guaranteed by Neil Eatough.

As at 23 October 2009 £51,166.64 has been paid by the purchasers. A sum of £8,333.36 remains outstanding,
which we are pursuing.

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned 3 additional unencumbered moter vehicles which were excluded from the sale. The

‘vehicles have now been sold and realisations total £11,000.

Residual Stock

The administrators were made aware of certain residual stock that was not included in the above sales. Qur
agents were able to secure offers totalling £1,350 plus VAT and recommended that these offers be accepted.
The offers were subsequently accepted.

Book Debts

The Company financed its book debt ledger with The Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited
(“RBSIF") and had granted a fixed charge over book debts and a floating charge over all other assets which
was created on 20 November 2007 and registered on 21 November 2007. At the date of administration the
gross debtors ledger was approximately £290,000, the approved debtors were approximately £278,000 and the
current account due to RBSIF was approximately £255,000. it was estimated that £204,000 would be
recovered. Collections to date equate to £208,745.81. It is anticipated that RBSIF will suffer a shortfall in this
instance once collections have been completed. In addition, £6,355.31 of debtor monies have been paid to the
administrators directly. This will be paid over to RBSIF in due course.

Rates, Insurance and Sundry Refunds
A business rates refund in the sum of £1,567.46 was received during the period 24 October 2008 and 23

QOctober 2009. In addition other sundry refunds in the sum of £3,108.62 and an insurance refund in the sum of
£3,864.02 were received in the same period.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only outstanding items are the remaining deferred consideration batances as detailed at 2.2 and collection
of the remaining debtor amounts as detailed at 2.5.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

41

4.2

43

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 23 October 2009 are £33,707.50. This represents 209 hours at an
average rate of £161.28 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period.

To date remuneration of £20,000 has been drawn on account. A sum of £3,899.50 was incurred in the period
prior to our appointment which the creditors are not required to approve. No fees have been drawn at this time.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the fim’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

The third purpose of administration has been achieved in this instance, this being to realise property in order to
make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors. In this instance RBSIF hold a debenture over the book
debts of the company. As detailed in paragraph 2.4, £208,745.81 of book debts have been realised and paid
over to RBSIF directly. It is anticipated however that RBSIF will suffer a shorffall in this instance once
collections have been completed.

In addition the Company also granted a debenture to The National Westminster Bank Plc ("Nat West). At the
date of administration Nat West were owed some £32,000 in respect of an overdraft and approximately
£420,000 in respect of a loan agreement secured over property held by the holding company, Dexter Paints
Holding Limited. We understand that this property loan has been transferred over to Dexter Paints Holding
Limited and that Nat West is likely to be repaid in full in that regard. £26,666.64 has been received to date in
respect of Goodwill and fixed charge realisations of which £25,000 has been paid across to Nat West. The
balance will be paid to Nat West on receipt of the final sales consideration.

Preferential creditors

There are insufficient floating charge realisations to date to allow payment of the preferential creditor claims,
after discharging the administration costs.

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Creditors

The administrators are required by law, subject to certain rules, to set aside a proportion of the funds which
would normally be paid to the floating charge holder under the terms of its security, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors. This is known as the "Prescribed Part” where the charge is created after 15 September 2003. In this
instance, it is unlikely that there will be any funds available after discharging the professional costs of the
adminisiration and the preferential creditor claims. As a consequence ihere will be no requirement to caiculate
a prescribed part.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

A request was submitted to Companies House for an extension of time fo the 12 month duration of the
administration on 15 October 2009. Aftached at Appendix D is Form 2.31B, Notice of extension of period of
administration. The extension was made with the consent of the Company's creditors approved on 15 October
2009. The administration has been extended to 23 April 2010

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2 The exit route from administration is likely to be by way of dissolution as it is unlikely that there will be sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured non preferential creditors in this instance.

6.3 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

7 NEXT REPORT

74 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress repori within one month of the end of the next six
manths of the Administration or earier if the Administration has been finalised.

For and on behalf of
DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED

3.

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
20 November 2009

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

RECEIPTS

Book Debts Subject to Fixed Charge

Goodwill
Interest
Work in Progress

Rates Refund

Stock, Fixtures, Fittings, Plant and Machinery

Motor Vehicles
Administrators Trading Sales
Residual Stock

Sundry Refunds

Insurance Refund

PAYMENTS

Solicitors’ fees and disbursements
Administrators’ Remuneration
Other professional fees

Bank Interest and Charges
Wages and Salaries
Administrators’ Disbursements
Insurance

Agents Fees & Expenses

DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured Creditor ~ The Royal Bank of Scottand Plc

Secured Creditor — Royal Bank of Scotland Inveice Finance Limited

BALANCE IN HAND

24 OCTOBER 2008 TO 23 OCTOBER 2009

Estimated Received to
To Realise date
£ £
204,000.00 215,101.12
35,000.00 26,666.64
Nit 39.19
5,000.00 5,000.00
Nil 1,567 .46
19,500.00 19,500.00
15,000.00 11,000.00
Nil 732.00
Nil 1,351.06
Nil 3,108.63
Nil 3,864.02
278,500.00 287,930.12
5,055.00
20,000.00
246.50
60.00
4,111.64
236.37
531.28
4,307.00
o (EasTTY)
(25,000.00)
(208,745.81)
19,636.52

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 November 2008




600¢ 1aquIsAoN 02
Joday ssaifiold sioieqsiuiwpy Julor

S8JNUN § BB SHUN NIV

_———— @2 2 === s

BZ191 vL'l6 0005+ LBEL 00°561 00'0E2 GL'89Z 06'0cs ZT0'99E (3) @12 Aoy oBesany

0S0LEC 060  00Z6L'S  ¥69 006L S 001948} S0TV  00SE! o 00'9p 4 000ty 9 00958z 68 0S'ipl'y 621 #oL
00'56€ 00'G6E ol i - . - . - . - . - 8 ) - ) 0 5ee U suonebnsaau|
0’6ot oooze'e G2z 0008 Ob X - welgz £ . : . - . - 0545 8l 5SSl sBuly Spas7 jusLuioddy 1504
6624 05766’ 8 06 v02 ¥4 } - 0082 Bl . . . - . - 0068L 9 ooviet 9 Juawjuoddy
B2 058 62 05y S ] . . : . ] oy C ey - ] s v UOREASIUMPY [RIUBD)
00'Z82 00'E2Y Gl . - . - - - 0526 g . . . - 05526 O . - JOPIOH BIMUSGAQ
§/89Z 00'LE 8 0582 £ ) - ) - . . . - . : . - R4S Butpes
rBaL 00862 L X - . - 002z Sl . . ) - . - 00°€9 [4 . T splojpuen
85'pl 05002, £ES 0Se'E  fpl ovsL S o0esys  SLE A : . : . : 00'e9 [4 - . sanGer]
o0'gsL 05°0pLYL 166 060A'e 68 . - wezes OO . - . - . - 00895 &¥ 00619y 9 gassy
0LE5)L oSy ¥4 . i - ) 00'GLY & - i - ’ - ) - ’ - ) . @ouBInsuy|
i 0060L'L  SL VAP AT/ . - 00168 1§ . - ; - . - . : ; . suawhed 9 sidiasey
05951 056vE’L €21 0S0v9 19 . - sors G 0526 g i - 0LE ¥l 0002 4 oLl ¢ ooy 8 AOmIBS

3 E] 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
hwwx 103 shun 1503 syup  1s6)  suun 1509 sHun 1500 sjjun 1509 syun 1500 s 1509 spun 1509 syun
abesany jee] p Jojenstuupy £ Jojlens|uwpy Z 1ojeaisuwpy } Jojensjujwpy 2 1abeuey 1 Jafeuep 1afieueyy Jojuag 101819
6002 ¥390L20 £Z 01 S1SOJ FWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOP
) g XION3ddV

NOILVHISININGY NI =Q3LINIT SINIVd ¥31X3d




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Alocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case.

Time spenf by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is charged.

With effect from 1 January 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Partner £395  Administrator 2 £170
Senior Manager £350  Administrator 3 £150
Manager 1 E285 Administrator 4 £105
Manager 2 £245  Support £0
Administrator 1 £195

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professicnal Advisors

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

On this case we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement
SHM Smith Hodgkinson {valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Cobbetts (Legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1
disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calis, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnet in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and document storage. Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detailed in Appendix A.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whiist being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may inclide an elerment of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2
disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are ordinarily recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of
external provision:

Internal photocopying ) 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £62.90 per box

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date.

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 November 2009




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED- IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

FORM 2.31B, NOTICE OF EXTENSION OF PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators' Progress Report
20 November 2009




Rule 2.112

{a)  Insertname(s)and
address(es) of

administrator(s)

Insert name and address of
the registered office of
company

{b)

{©
{d)

Insert date of appointment
Insert name of appointor {
applicant

*Delete as applicable

(e} insent date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House o
contact you if there is a'query on the form. The contact
information that you give will be visibie to searchers of the

public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of extension of period of
administration

Form 2.31B

2.31B

Name of Company

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED

Company number

00388737

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

Court case number

3119 of 2008

I/We (a) A Poxon & J M Titley of -

Leonard Curtis, DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b)
DTE House, Hollins Mount,

DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED,

Bury BL9 8AT

{‘the company™)

on{c) 24 October 2008 by {d}

The Directors

hereby give notice that the administration has been extended:
* by-erderof the-cour
* with the consent of the company’s creditors

23 Aprit2010

untii {g)

[ o Y

ministrator(s)

Signed

Joint/

-Dated 15 October 2009

Leonard Curiis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury

BLO 8AT | 7e1 0161767 1250

DX Number ] DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have compleied and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 330530 Cardiff

ADMOZ31B 110105




